INL is a U.S. Department of Energy National Laboratory operated by Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC
INL/MIS-21-62441-Revision-0
High Temperature Alloys
Session 2
April 2021
Ting-Leung Sham
DISCLAIMER
This information was prepared as an account of work sponsored by an

gauges on sample
Surveillance Test Articles: Fabrication and Test
67
Suggested Reading List - 1
• R.I. Jetter and D.K. Morton, "Chapter 17, Division 5, High Temperature Reactors," in Companion Guide to the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel and
Piping Codes, Fifth Edition, Volume 1, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2018)
• Robert I. Jetter, Mark C. Messner, James Nestell, T.-L. Sham, and Yanli Wang, “Background Information for Addressing Adequacy or Optimization of
ASME BPVC Section III, Division 5 Rules for Metallic Components,” ASME NTB-2-2019, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY
(2019)
• R.I. Jetter, M. Messner, J. Nestell, T.-L. Sham, Y. Wang, Gap Analysis for Addressing Adequacy or Optimization of ASME Section III Division 5 Rules for
Metallic Components, Nuclear Technical Book, NTB-3-2020, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY, ISBN No. 978-0-7918-7377-9,
July (2020)
• ASME Section III, Rules for Construction of Nuclear Facility Components - Division 5, High Temperature Reactors, American Society of Mechanical
Engineers, New York, NY (2019)
• D.K. Morton, R.I. Jetter, J.E. Nestell, T.D. Burchell, and T.-L. Sham, “Section III, Division 5 - Development and Future Directions,” Proceedings of the
ASME 2012 Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, July 2012, Paper No. PVP2012-78062, American Society of
Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2012)
• Case N-861-1, Satisfaction of Strain Limits for Division 5 Class A Components at Elevated Temperature Service Using Elastic-Perfectly Plastic Analysis
- Type 304 SS, Type 316 SS and 9Cr–1Mo–V, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, 5 pp., New York, NY (2019)
• Case N-862-1, Calculation of Creep-Fatigue for Division 5 Class A Components at Elevated Temperature Service Using Elastic-Perfectly Plastic
Analysis - Type 304 SS, Type 316 SS and 9Cr–1Mo–V, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, 4 pp., New York, NY (2019)
• R.I. Jetter, Y. Wang, P. Carter and T.-L. Sham, “Simplified Methods for Elevated Temperature Structural Design an Overview of Some Current
Activities,” Proceedings of the ASME Symposium on Elevated Temperature Application of Materials for Fossil, Nuclear, and Petrochemical Industries,
Seattle, Washington, March 2014, S6-6 ETS 2014-1040, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2014)
68
Suggested Reading List - 2
• M.C. Messner, V.T. Phan, T.-L. Sham “A Unified Inelastic Constitutive Model for the Average Engineering Response of Grade 91 Steel,“ Proceedings of
the ASME 2018 Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Prague, Czech Republic, July 2018, PVP2018-84104, American Society of
Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2018)
• V.T. Phan, M.C. Messner, T.-L. Sham, “A Unified Engineering Inelastic Model for 316H Stainless Steel,“ Proceedings of the ASME 2019 Pressure
Vessels and Piping Division Conference, San Antonio, July 2019, PVP2019-93641, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2019)
• A. Rovinelli, M.C. Messner, T.-L. Sham, “Investigating the Correlation between Different Effective Stress Measures and the Service Life of Actual High-
Temperature Structural Components,” Proceedings of the ASME 2020 Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Minneapolis, July 2020,
PVP2020-21471, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2020)
• M.C. Messner, V.T. Phan, R.I. Jetter, T.-L. Sham “Assessment of Passively Actuated In-Situ Cyclic Surveillance Test Specimens for Advanced Non-Light
Water Reactors,“ Proceedings of the ASME 2018 Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Prague, Czech Republic, July 2018, PVP2018-
84793, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2018)
• M.C. Messner, R.I. Jetter, T.-L. Sham “Establishing Temperature Upper Limits for the ASME Section III, Division 5 Design by Elastic Analysis Methods,“
Proceedings of the ASME 2018 Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Prague, Czech Republic, July 2018, PVP2018-84105, American
Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2018)
• M.C. Messner, R.I. Jetter, T.-L. Sham, “A High Temperature Primary Load Design Method Based on Elastic Perfectly-Plasticity and Simplified Inelastic
Analysis,” Proceedings of the ASME 2020 Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Minneapolis, July 2020, PVP2020-21470, American
Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2020)
• T.-L. Sham and T. Asayama, “Assessment of Creep Damage Evaluation Methods for Grade 91 Steel in the ASME and JSME Nuclear Codes,”
International Conference on Fast Reactors and Related Fuel Cycles: Next Generation Nuclear for Sustainable Development (FR17), 26-29 June 2017,
Yekaterinburg, Russia, IAEA-CN-245-78 (2017)
• T.-L. Sham, D.R. Eno, and K. Jensen, “Treatment of High Temperature Tensile Data for Alloy 617 and Alloy 230,” Proceedings of the ASME 2008
Pressure Vessels and Piping Division Conference, Chicago, Illinois, July 2008, Paper No. PVP2008-61128, American Society of Mechanical Engineers,
New York, NY (2008).
69
Suggested Reading List - 3
• D.R. Eno, G.A. Young, and T.-L. Sham,” A Unified View of Engineering Creep Parameters,” Proceedings of the ASME 2008 Pressure Vessels and
Piping Division Conference, Chicago, Illinois, July 2008, Paper No. PVP2008-61129, American Society of Mechanical Engineers, New York, NY (2008)
• K. Natesan, M. Li, S. Majumdar, R.K. Nanstad, and T.-L. Sham, “Resolution of Qualification Issues for Existing Structural Materials,” ANL-AFCI-285,
Argonne National Laboratory, Argonne, IL, September (2009)
− https://www.osti.gov/servlets/purl/1054494
• R.N. Wright, T.-L. Sham, “Status of Metallic Structural Materials for Molten Salt Reactors,” INL/EXT-18-45171, Idaho National Laboratory, Idaho Falls,